Introduced by
Motioned by
Seconded by
1st Reading
2nd Reading
Third Reading
Under suspension

RESOLUTION 2020-82

INTRODUCED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL

A RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY OF DALE R. WHITE

WHEREAS, lifelong resident, Dale R. White, passed away September 24, 2020, at the young age of 63; and

WHEREAS, he was born November 4, 1956 to Ann (nee Petro) and the late Bob White, as one of two sons. His brother, Tim White, preceded him in death; and

WHEREAS, although Dale never married, he had many friends. He was known as the "godfather" of Garden Road where he enjoyed working out in his basement. He mentored youth giving them guidance and pieces of wisdom and was known to take in youth who needed a place to stay for a while; and

WHEREAS, he was a member of the Church of Christ. Dale was also a teacher for Maple Heights Schools and a middle school wrestling coach. As an athlete, he earned the prestigious Hiram College Sports Hall of Fame in baseball; and

WHEREAS, Dale R. White will be sorely missed by his loving mother, Ann White, his brothers, Rory (Joanne) White, Brad (Cherie) White, his sister, Jill (John) Lockaby, many nieces and nephews and his many friends including his lifelong friend, Tom Haba; and

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT by the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The Village Council and Mayor wish to express their most sincere condolences to the family of Dale R. White and hope the fond memories of such a fine, caring person comforts them in their loss.

SECTION 2. The Clerk is hereby authorized to present a copy of this resolution to the family of Dale R. White.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approved by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: _____

Presented to the Mayor _____

Approved: _____

Mayor – Gary V Gottschalk

I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2020-82 was duly and regularly passed by this Council at the meeting held on the _____ day of _____ 2020.

Clerk of Council

POSTING CERTIFICATE

I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio, do hereby certify that Resolution 2020-82 was duly posted on the _____ day of _____ 2020 and will remain posted for a period of fifteen (15) days thereafter in the Council Chambers and in not less than (5) of the most public places in the municipality as determined by the Council of the said Village.

Clerk of Council

DATED: _____